AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
GRANICUS, INC.

This Amendment Number Three (“Amendment”) Is made and entered into this 10th day of
January, 2023 (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal
corporation (“City"), and GRANICUS, INC., a California corporation (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City and Vision Technology Solutions, LLC (“Vision”) entered into an
agreement on February 15, 2017 for Vision fo provide website development and content
management services (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Consultant acquired Vision as of February 9, 2018; and

WHEREAS, as permitted by Section 1.7 of the Agreement, Vision assigned the Agreement
to Consuitant as part of the acquisition; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Amendment One on February 27, 2019 to
reflect the assignment; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of five (5) years, with the
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Amendment Two on February 14, 2022 to
extend the term for one year, through February 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to extend the term for one (1) year, through
.February 14, 2024; and

WHEREAS, City desires to increase Consultant's maximum compensation accordingly to
Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Ten Dollars and Twenty Five Cents ($10,210.25).

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Is
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through February 14, 2024.

2. | Section 2.1 of the Agreement shall be amended to reflect that Consultant's total
compensation shall not exceed Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Ten Dollars and
Twenty Five Cents ($10,210.26) for the period of February 15, 2023 through
February 14, 2024. Consuitant shall be paid according to the fee schedule set forth
in the Agreement and Exhibit A of this Amendment.

3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in
the Agreement.
4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.

Granicus, Inc.

Amendment Three
Rev. 08-2022



5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall
constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

CONSULTANT

M Date: | fz-‘;} 2825
Signature - o

ZW h‘ddﬁ- F‘g\,{ MM"W IZ—CWC\I‘M&S
Name and Title

CITY OF COSTA MESA

Zﬁ‘/‘a‘”‘qm LJ' Date: é/zl 1X

Lori Ann Farrell Harrison
City Manager

ATTEST:

Pronda a«m 3]2/a05%

Brenda Green
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Q-L“( éﬂ-/é—u) Date: | /)3/33

Kimberly Hall Bartow
City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Date: 2’21/73

Ru ng
Risk Management

Granicus, Inc.

Amendment Three
Rev. 08-2022



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

/’%’2 Date: 022 I 2005
Hadassa’Jakher
Project Manager

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

Carol Molina
Finance Director

Date: E-—Q,&)U.M 3 Sa93
N

Granicus, Inc.

Amendment Three
Rev. 08-2022



EXHIBIT A

Granicus, Inc.

Amendment Three
Rev. 08-2022



@GRANICUS

408 St, Peter St, Suite 600

St. Paul, MN 55102

ORDER DETAILS

Prepared By:
Phone:
Email:

Order #:
Prepared On:
Explres On:

ORDER TERMS

Cumency:
Payment Terms:

Current Subscription
End Date:

Perlod of Perfformance:

Order i#: -239524
Prepared: 12/13/2022

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

Exhibit A

Tania Dominguez Chon

tania.dominguezchon@granicus.com
Q-239524

12/13/2022

02/14/2023

UsD

Exhibit A
Prepared for
Costa Mesa, CA

Net 30 {Payments for subscriptions are due at the beginning of the period of

performance.)

02/14/2023
02/15/2023 - 02/14/2024

Page 2 of 4



G oranicus Exhiblt A
Costa Mesa, CA

PRICING SUMMARY

The pricing and terms within this Proposal are specific to the products and volumes contained within this
Proposal.

| Quantity/un | - Annual Fee

govAccess - Maintenance, Hosting, &
Licensing Fee - Core

Annual 1 Each $10,210.25

Order #; Q@-239524
Prepared: 12/13/2022

Page 3 of 4



G oranicus

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS

Costa Mesq, CA

" Description”

govAccess - Maintenance,
Hosting, & Licensing Fee - Core

The govAccess Maintenance, Hosting, and Licensing plan is designed 1o
equip the client with the technology, expertise and training to keep the
client's webslite relevant and effective over time.
Services include the following:
» Ongoing sofiware updates
¢ Unlimited technical support (6:00 AM - 6:00 PM PT, Monday - Friday)
» Access to training webinars and on-demand video library
o Access to best practice webinars and resources

¢ Annual health check with research-based recommendations for
website optimization

¢ DDoS mitigation

o Disaster recovery with 0-minute failover (RTO)} and 15-minute data
replication {RPO)

Order #: Q-239524
Prepared: 12/13/2022

Page 4 of 4



